
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc., for an Increase in 
Electric Distribution Rates. 

:
:
:

 
Case No. 12-1682-EL-AIR 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Tariff Approval. 

:
:
 

Case No. 12-1683-EL-ATA 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Duke 
Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval to Change 
Accounting Methods. 

:
:
:

 
Case No. 12-1684-EL-AAM 

 
  

JOINT MOTION TO CONTINUE HEARING 
  

 Now come all of the Parties in the above captioned cases making this joint motion 

to continue the hearing to 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 3, 2013.    

 The reasons for this joint motion are more fully set forth in the attached 

memorandum in support. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 
 
William L. Wright 
Section Chief 
 

/s/ John H. Jones   
John H. Jones 
Thomas G. Lindgren 
Ryan P. O’Rourke 
Assistant Attorneys General 
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Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3793 
614.466.4397 (telephone) 
614.644.8764 (fax) 
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us 
ryan.orourke@puc.state.oh.us 
 
 



 

 

  

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 
  

 The Parties have reached a universal settlement on all of the issues in the above 

captioned cases. The Parties will file their Joint Stipulation and Recommendation (“Joint 

Stipulation”), and supporting testimony, by 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday, April 2, 2013.  The 

Parties unanimously request that the hearing on the Parties’ Joint Stipulation and 

supporting testimony be continued to Wednesday, April 3, 2013 at 2:00 p.m. 

Staff Counsel has received authority to file this motion and seek this continuance 

on behalf of all of the other Parties in the above captioned cases.   

 For the foregoing reasons, the Parties respectfully request that their joint motion to 

continue the hearing to April 3, 2013 be granted. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
Michael DeWine 
Ohio Attorney General 
 
William L. Wright 
Section Chief 
 

/s/ John H. Jones   
John H. Jones 
Thomas G. Lindgren 
Ryan P. O’Rourke 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3793 
614.466.4397 (telephone) 
614.644.8764 (fax) 
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us 
thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us 
ryan.orourke@puc.state.oh.us 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Joint Motion to Continue 

Hearing submitted on behalf of all the Parties was served via electronic mail upon the 

following Parties of Record, this 25th day of March, 2013. 

 
/s/ John H. Jones  

John H. Jones 
Assistant Attorney General 

Parties of Record: 
 
Amy B. Spiller 
Elizabeth H. Watts 
Jeanne Kingery 
Duke Energy Ohio 
155 East Broad Street, 21st Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com 
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com 
Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com 
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz  
Jody M. Kyler 
Boehm, Kurtz, Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
jkyler@bkllawfirm.com 
 
 
 
 
 
Terry L. Etter 
Kyle L. Kern 
Larry Sauer 

Thomas J. O’Brien 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
tobrien@bricker.com 
 
Colleen L. Mooney 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
231 West Lima Street 
Findlay, OH  45840 
cmooney@ohiopartners.org 
 
Kimberly J. Bojko 
Colleen M. O’Donnell 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland 
289 North High Street, 1300 
Columbus, OH  43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
o’donnell@carpenterlipps.com 
 
 
 
 
 
Richard L. Sites 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
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Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
kern@occ.state.oh.us 
sauer@occ.state.oh.us 
 
Mark A. Whitt 
Andrew Campbell 
Whitt Sturtevant 
88 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
Campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Christopher J. Allwein 
Todd Williams 
Williams Allwein and Moser 
1373 Grandview Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43212 
callwein@wamenergylaw.com 
twilliams@wamenergylaw.com 
 
Trent A. Dougherty 
Cathryn N. Loucas 
Ohio Environmental Council 
1207 Grandview Avenue 
Columbus, OH  43212 
trent@theoec.org 
cathy@theoec.org 
 

Columbus, OH  43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 
 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Bricker & Eckler 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
 
Douglas J. hart 
441 Vine Street, Suite 4192 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dhart@douglashart.com 
 
Mark Hayden 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, OH  44308 
haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Vincent Parisi 
Matthew White 
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, OH  43016 
vparisi@igsenergy.com 
mswhite@igsenergy.com 
 
Mary Christensen 
8760 Orion Place, Suite 300 
Columbus, OH  43240 
mchristensen@columbuslaw.org 
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